

Digitally  
signed by  
VINA  
ARVIND  
KHADPE  
Date:  
2026.04.10  
11:00:30  
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.136 OF 2025

Aquapump Industries ... Petitioner

Versus

Ashok Kumar Maheshwari ... Respondent

-----

Mr. Gladys Daniel a/w Mr. Kaivlya shetye, Mr. Mahesh Mahdgut for the  
Petitioner.

Ms. Gitika Khanchandani for Respondent No.1.

Ms. Ayodhya Patki a/w Mr. Ashish Sonawane for Defendant No.5.

-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2026**

**P.C.**

1. Heard the learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. On the previous occasion, the Court has passed the following order :-

- 1 Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.*
- 2 Prima facie, the Court was of the view that the Petition would have to be allowed. Learned counsel for the Respondent submits that his client would not oppose the petition, however sought time to take instructions.*
- 3 Stand over to 8<sup>th</sup> April 2026.*
- 4 Let notice of next date of hearing be given to Respondent No.2."*

3. At the outset, it is noticed that in order dated 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2026, the appearance of Mr. Darpan Gupta is shown on behalf of the Respondent - SRA. It appears to be incorrect and the same be deleted.

4. The learned counsel for the Respondent submits that her client would take steps to cancel the registration by filling an Application. The said Application shall be filed and served within a period of two weeks from today. On receipt of such Application, the Registry shall proceed expeditiously,

5. Hence, nothing survives in the Petition. Petition accordingly stands disposed of.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]